Total 843 468

17C3. Fair value measurement (level 3) recognised in the statement of financial position

The quantitative information about the measurement using significant unobservable inputs for
the fair value are consistent with those used for the measurement last performed and is analysed
as follows:

Sector concentrations Valuation technique Unobservable inputs
Range of inputs

Group
2022 2021

Logistics: Singapore Option pricing model Historical volatility of
comparable companies’
share price

86.2% –
114.4%

86.2% –
114.4%

Information
technology: Singapore

Net assets value
approach

Historical volatility of
comparable companies’
share price

51 – 76% 51%

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2022

CHALLENGER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

116

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

17. Other financial assets (cont’d)

17C. Equity instruments at FVTOCI (cont’d)

17C4. Sensitivity analysis for price risk of equity instruments at FVTOCI

There are investments in equity shares or similar instruments. Such investments are exposed
to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities.
Sensitivity analysis: The effect is as follows:

Group and Company
2022 2021
$’000 $’000

A hypothetical 10% increase in the market index that relates
to unquoted equity shares at FVTOCI would have an effect
on fair value of 84 47

For similar price decreases in the fair value of the above financial assets, there would be
comparable impacts in the opposite direction.

18. Inventories

Group Company
2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Goods in transit – 818 – 818
Goods for resale 32,662 34,945 32,685 34,944

32,662 35,763 32,685 35,762

Inventories are stated after
allowance. Movements in
allowance:

Balance at beginning of the year 244 24 244 24
(Reversed)/Charged to profit or loss

included in other gains/(losses)
(Note 6) (37) 220 (37) 220

Used 4 – 4 –

Balance at end of the year 211 244 211 244

Write-downs of inventories charged
to profit or loss included in other
losses (Note 6) 120 – 63 –

There are no inventories pledged as security for liabilities.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2022

117

CHALLENGER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2022

19. Trade and other receivables

Group Company
2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade receivables:
Subsidiaries – – 1,071 732
Outside parties:
– Corporate customers 2,189 1,053 1,713 240
– Nets and credit cards 1,562 983 1,557 983
Trade receivables – subtotal 3,751 2,036 4,341 1,955
Other receivables:
Subsidiaries (Note 3C) – – 2,782 2,283
Less allowance for impairment – – (2,261) (2,283)
Other receivables 1,463 1,849 800 506
Net other receivables – subtotal 1,463 1,849 1,321 506
Total trade and other receivables 5,214 3,885 5,662 2,461

Movements in above allowance:
Balance at beginning of the year – – 2,283 2,354
Reversal to profit or loss included

under other gains – – (22) (71)
Balance at end of the year – – 2,261 2,283

Trade receivables are subject to the expected credit loss model under the financial reporting
standard on financial instruments. The methodology applied for impairment loss is the simplified
approach to measuring expected credit losses (ECL) which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance
for all trade receivables. The expected lifetime losses are recognised from initial recognition of
these assets. These assets are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days
past due for measuring the expected credit losses. At every reporting date the historical observed
default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. No loss